
Public Notice
Southwark Council

Member Allowances: 1 April 2012 - 31 March 2013

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, Southwark Council is publishing details of the allowances paid to members for the financial year 1 April 2012 – 31
March 2013 along with details of the allowances scheme which applied.  

In May 2012 the council agreed a revised member allowances scheme having considered the recommendations of the council’s constitutional steering panel.  The previous scheme was agreed having taken into
account the London Councils Independent Remuneration Panel’s report in 2010. The scheme makes provision for a basic allowance to be paid to all councillors, and for special responsibility allowances (SRAs)
to be paid to members who take on significant additional responsibilities.  The allowances are grouped in bands, and the amounts for each band are set out below as existed for the year ending 31 March 2013.
Basic allowances and travel, subsistence and carers allowances are adjusted in accordance with the national local government pay settlement and allowances for officers.  SRA levels are set by council
assembly.  No member may receive more than one SRA but with effect from June 2007 members of the licensing sub-committee are paid £117 per meeting to recognise the heavy additional workload of the sub-
committee.

Date 1 April 2012 –31 March 2013
Basic Allowance £10,599
Special Responsibility Allowances
Band 1a £2,771
Band 1b £8,357
Band 2a £14,451
Band 2b £22,631
Band 3 £33,604
Band 4 £50,065
Other allowances
Statutory co-opted members of scrutiny 
sub-committees and independent members 
of standards committee £1,061

Band 3 and 4 allowances are dependent on the number of hours per week the member is employed elsewhere, as set out below:

- less than 11 hours elsewhere, full SRA
- 11 to 24 hours elsewhere, two thirds SRA
- more than 24 hours elsewhere, one third SRA.

Band 1a allowance -  payable to the chair of audit and governance committee; deputy leader of majority opposition; leader of minority opposition; opposition whip; independent chair of standards committee; vice-
chair of overview and scrutiny committee, deputy cabinet members.
Band 1b allowance – payable to Deputy Mayor; chair of community council (x5); scrutiny sub-committee chairs.
Band 2a allowance – payable to chair of planning committee; chair of licensing committee; chief whip; leader of majority opposition.
Band 2b allowance – payable to the Mayor and chair of overview and scrutiny committee. 
Band 3 Allowance – payable to the deputy leader and cabinet members. 
Band 4 Allowance - payable to the leader of the council. 

Statutory co-opted members of scrutiny sub-committees and independent members of standards committee receive an annual allowance of £1,061, but do not receive the basic allowance. 

The scheme also allows members and statutory co-opted members to claim travelling and subsistence allowance when on council business outside the borough.  Members with disabilities may claim transport
costs within the borough.  Members may also claim for taxi fares for journeys after 9pm in summer (BST) and 7pm in winter (GMT).  

Non statutory co-optees who do not receive an allowance can claim reimbursement for travel and subsistence.  Members and co-opted members are entitled to claim dependent carers allowance, in connection
with eligible meetings, at £6.00 per hour.

At present a pension scheme for members is not in operation.

The full Member Allowance Scheme for the 2012/13 period and the current scheme are available on the website. 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/200492/who_we_are/375/councils_constitution 

There are 63 elected members of the council.  The following table includes all elected members at the beginning of and during the year as well as appointed independent and co-opted members.

London Borough of Southwark DATED:  27 February 2014
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH

Title First Name Last Name

Basic 

Allowance SRA Total Licensing

Cycle 

Allowance

Travel, 

Subsiste

nce & 

Mileage 

claimed

Depen

dent 

Carers 

Allowa

nce

Total 

Allowances 

& 

Expenses

Councillor Kevin Ahern 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 10,599.00 14,451.00 25,050.00 25,050.00

Councillor James Barber 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Peter Bibby 265.26 265.26 265.26

Councillor Columba Blango 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Catherine Bowman 10,599.00 22,631.00 33,230.00 240.00 33,470.00

Councillor Chris Brown 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Michael Bukola 10,599.00 10,599.00 351.00 10,950.00

Councillor Denise Capstick 10,599.00 10,599.00 240.00 10,839.00

Councillor Sunil Chopra 10,599.00 14,451.00 25,050.00 25,050.00

Councillor Poddy Clark 10,599.00 1,235.58 11,834.58 11,834.58

Councillor Fiona Colley 10,599.00 25,202.97 35,801.97 35,801.97

Councillor Neil Coyle 10,599.00 2,771.04 13,370.04 13,370.04

Councillor Robin Crookshank 

Hilton

10,599.00 7,143.92 17,742.92 17,742.92

Councillor Rowena Davis 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

William Dee 704.00 704.00 704.00

Councillor Patrick Diamond 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 10,599.00 33,603.96 44,202.96 468.00 44,670.96



Councillor Nick Dolezal 10,599.00 14,451.00 25,050.00 25,050.00

Councillor Toby Eckersley 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Gavin Edwards 10,599.00 8,357.04 18,956.04 18,956.04

Colin Elliott 1,056.00 1,056.00 1,056.00

Councillor Dan Garfield 10,599.00 7,595.03 18,194.03 18,194.03

Councillor Mark Gettleson 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Norma Gibbes 10,599.00 8,357.04 18,956.04 18,956.04

Councillor Mark Glover 10,599.00 2,368.79 12,967.79 12,967.79

Councillor Stephen Govier 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Renata Hamvas 10,599.00 2,771.04 13,370.04 936.00 14,306.04

Councillor Barrie Hargrove 10,599.00 33,603.96 44,202.96 44,202.96

Councillor Helen Hayes 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Claire Hickson 10,599.00 19,150.68 29,749.68 29,749.68

Councillor Jeffrey Hook 10,599.00 1,235.58 11,834.58 702.00 12,536.58

Councillor David Hubber 10,599.00 8,357.04 18,956.04 1,053.00 20,009.04

Councillor Peter John 10,599.00 50,064.96 60,663.96 60,663.96

Councillor Paul Kyriacou 10,599.00 10,599.00 240.00 10,839.00

Councillor Lorraine Lauder 10,599.00 3,771.84 14,370.84 702.00 7.00 15,079.84

Councillor Richard Livingstone 10,599.00 33,603.96 44,202.96 44,202.96

Councillor Rebecca Lury 3,591.88 3,591.88 3,591.88

Councillor Linda Manchester 10,599.00 1,227.22 11,826.22 11,826.22

Councillor Eliza Mann 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Catherine McDonald 10,599.00 33,603.96 44,202.96 44,202.96

Councillor Tim McNally 10,599.00 2,771.04 13,370.04 240.00 13,610.04

Councillor Darren Merrill 10,599.00 7,143.92 17,742.92 17,742.92

Councillor Victoria Mills 10,599.00 8,357.04 18,956.04 18,956.04

Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Michael Mitchell 10,599.00 10,599.00 819.00 11,418.00

Councillor Abdul Mohamed 10,599.00 12,564.86 23,163.86 468.00 23,631.86

Councillor Adele Morris 10,599.00 10,599.00 819.00 11,418.00

Councillor Helen Morrissey 5,641.40 7,691.66 13,333.06 13,333.86

Councillor Graham Neale 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Wilma Nelson 10,599.00 10,599.00 585.00 11,184.00

Councillor David Noakes 10,599.00 1,235.58 11,834.58 11,834.58

Councillor Paul Noblet 10,599.00 2,771.04 13,370.04 13,370.04

Bola Ogun 265.26 265.26 265.26

Leticia Ojeda-

Morales

1,061.04 1,061.04 1,061.04

Councillor Emmanuel Oyewole 10,599.00 2,771.04 13,370.04 819.00 9.50 14,198.54

Councillor Lisa Rajan 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Lewis Robinson 10,599.00 3,604.37 14,203.37 14,203.37

Mark Roelofsen 692.76 692.76 692.76

Councillor Martin Seaton 10,599.00 8,357.04 18,956.04 18,956.04

Councillor Rosie Shimell 10,599.00 10,599.00 10,599.00

Councillor Andrew Simmons 10,599.00 402.25 11,001.25 11,001.25

Councillor Michael Situ 10,599.00 402.25 11,001.25 11,001.25

Councillor Althea Smith 10,599.00 20,252.04 30,851.04 936.00 414.00 32,201.04

Councillor Cleo Soanes 10,599.00 8,357.04 18,956.04 18,956.04

Councillor Nick Stanton 10,599.00 7,143.92 17,742.92 17,742.92

Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 10,599.00 10,599.00 240.00 10,839.00

Councillor Veronica Ward 10,599.00 33,603.96 44,202.96 44,202.96

Councillor Mark Williams 10,599.00 8,357.04 18,956.04 18,956.04

Councillor Ian Wingfield 10,599.00 22,402.68 33,001.68 585.00 33,586.68


